
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 707130  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

27 April 2009 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 7th April 2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. PRESENTATION BY JANET MCKELLAR ON THE HELP PROJECT  

 
 5. PRESENTATION BY BRIAN CHENNELL ON DUNOON AND COWAL BUSINESS 

ASSOCIATION  
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 

  (a) Education and Leisure Development Grants (Pages 7 - 78) 
 

 7. CORPORATE SERVICES  
 

  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  
 

 8. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 

 9. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 

Public Document Pack



  (a) Firth of Clyde Marine Spatial Plan Consultation (Pages 79 - 80) 
 

  (b) Variation of Condition 08/00242/VARCON, Seavision (Scotland) Ltd, Holy 
Loch Marina, Sandbank (Pages 81 - 96) 

 
  (c) Planning Application 09/00180/DET, Seavision (Scotland) Ltd, Clyde 

Cottages, Colinton, Reading Rooms & Holy Loch Marina, Rankins Brae, 
Sandbank (Pages 97 - 108) 

 
  (d) Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions (Pages 109 - 

118) 
 

 10. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

E1  (a) Lease Of Site At Dunoon Stadium (Pages 119 - 122) 
 

E2  (b) Shop Premises, 31 Argyll Street, Dunoon (Pages 123 - 132) 
 

E2  (c) Enforcement Reports (Pages 133 - 140) 
 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
  
 

 E1 & 2 Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in 
the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal 
of property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
 

 E2 - Paragraph 13 Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes – 

 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 

which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 7 APRIL 2009  

 
Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 

 
 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control 
 Stewart Turner, Head of Roads & Amenity Services 
 Paul Farrell, Technical Officer 

Douglas Blades, Public Transport Officer 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  None 

 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 
3.2.2, that a report by the Area Corporate Services Manager in regard to the 
CHORD Programme Governance and Management Arrangements, dealt with at 
item 5 (e) of the agenda, be taken as a matter of urgency due to the need to 
comply with tight timescales for progression of these matters. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 3RD MARCH 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 3rd March 2009 was approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) KAMES HIGH ROAD 
 

   Member heard from the Head of Roads and Amenity Services on the 
situation regarding whether Kames High Road is a public or private road. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report and agreed that the 
final part of the recommendation should read “should 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



be considered as being in public ownership” 
ii. Agreed that the Head of Roads and Amenity Services 

would  absolutely clarify the ownership of the road, 
working with the Legal Services Department and 
particularly in consultation with the frontagers of the 
road, and that this work would be progressed initially by 
holding a public meeting in Kames in May 2009. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services date 9th 
March 2009 – submitted) 
 

 5. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manger on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provide on this matter. 
 

  (b) DUNOON AND DISTRICT ALLOTMENT ASSOCIATION. 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on potential 
provision of a site for use by the Dunoon and District Allotment Association. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to set up a sub-group with representation from 
Local Members, Education, Forestry Commission Scotland, and other 
potentially interested bodies to discuss this matter, with a further report to 
come to the Area Committee prior to any progression to develop a lease of 
the site. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 16th 
March 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) CRUACH  MHOR  WINDFARM  TRUST 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the Cruach 
Mhor Windfarm Trust. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided by the Cruach Mhor Windfarm 
Trust for the year ending 31st March 2008. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Secretary Cruach Mhor Windfarm Trust dated 
24th march 2009 – submitted) 
 

Page 2



 
  (d) USABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS 

 
   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 

application received from the Dunoon Youth Football League for grant 
assistance from the Capital Receipt Fund to support their building of a new 
changing room complex. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to £15,000 being awarded to this application. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 31st 
March 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (e) CHORD PROGRAMME GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS 

 
   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 

programme governance and management arrangements for the CHORD 
programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the Programme Governance and Management 
arrangements which will be used during the CHORD 
programme. 

ii. Asked that the last line of paragraph 3.1 of the report 
be amended to read “which would have a personal 
financial interest in any project”. 

iii. Noted that the Bute & Cowal Area Committee wish to 
retain the status quo in relation to membership of 
Project Boards. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 24th March 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Mrs Sharp of Kilfinan Community Council, spoke on the Kames High Road and 
ownership of the road and was asked to provide Stewart Turner with the 
information she had available. 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley gave an update to the Committee on the meeting he had 
with the Business Association and Roads Department; on a scheme of tracing 
sources of alcohol; a meeting with ACHA and residents and Chief Inspector 
Mosley informed the meeting that Inspector Baillie was leaving and being 
replaced by Crawford Richmond. 
 

Page 3



 
 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
  (a) BUTE DIAL-A-BUS 

 
   Members heard from the Public Transport Officer on the transfer of clients 

of Dial-a-Bus to Interloch Transport. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the withdrawal of the Bute Dial-a-Bus services 
and the transfer of existing clients to Interloch Transport. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Economic Development and Strategic 
Transportation – submitted) 
 
 

 
  (b) VARIATION OF CONDITION 08/01979/VARCON, MR AND MRS C R 

CHISHOLM, HERONLEA, HIGH ROAD, SANDBANK 
 

   Decision 
 
The variation of condition be approved subject to conditions contained in 
the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 30th March and 
20th February 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/01508/DET, ARCHD. FERGUSSON LTD, 
LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HEATHER COTTAGE AND KIKUT, 
STRACHUR 

 
   Decision 

 
The planning application be approved subject to conditions contained in the 
report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 30th March 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 
  (d) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/02245/DET, SCOTTISH WATER, 

BULLWOOD QUARRY, BULLWOOD ROAD, DUNOON 
 

   Decision 
 
The planning application be approved, subject to the conditions contained 
in the report by the Head of Planning Services and with the deletion of “and 
0800 to 1300 on Saturdays” and “except as otherwise agreed in writing with 
the Planning Authority” from condition 8; and conditions 10, 13 and 14 be 
amended, agreement on such amendments being remitted to the Chair and 
Vice Chair. 

Page 4



 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 31st March and 
2nd April 2009 – submitted and tabled) 
 

  (e) VARIATION OF CONDITION 08/02161/VARCON, CAPITAL 
DEVELOPMENTS (GB) LTD, NO. 3, 4, 6 & 7, ARDENCRAIG CHALETS, 
ARDENCRAIG ROAD, ROTHESAY 

 
   Decision 

 
The variation of condition be approved subject to the conditions contained 
in the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 31st March 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 
  (f) NON-MATERIAL AMENDMENT 09/00132/NMA, MRS JUNE 

BUCHANAN HARTLEY & MR DAVID BUCHANAN HARTLEY, 5 
ARDENCRAIG CHALETS, ARDENCRAIG, ROTHESAY 

 
   Decision 

 
The non-material amendment to Planning Permission 06/01795/DET be 
approved subject to the conditions contained in the report by the Head of 
Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 31st March 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 
  (g) CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION 09/00136/COU, MRS JUNE 

BUCHANAN HARTLEY & MR DAVID BUCHANAN HARTLEY, 5 
ARDENCRAIG CHALETS, ARDENCRAIG, ROTHESAY 

 
   Decision 

 
The change of use application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 31st March 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 
  (h) PLANNING APPLICATION 01/01553/DET, CRE ENERGY LIMITED 

(AGENT SCOTTISH POWER), LAND AT CRUACH MHOR, 
GLENDARUEL 

 
   Decision 

 
The committee agreed that the Head of Legal & Protective Services be 
instructed to conclude a Deed of Variation to the S75 Agreement as 
detailed in the report by the Head of Planning Services. 

Page 5



 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 30th March 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 
  (i) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 

DECISIONS 
 

   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 
Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (a) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

   Decision 
 
Enforcement Reports:- 
 
   07/00085/ENFOTH – No further action 
   08/00170/ENFBOC – No further action 
   08/00171/ENFBOC – No further action 
   08/00172/ENFBOC – No further action 
   08/00173/ENFBOC – No further action  
   08/00174/ENFBOC – No further action 
 

Page 6



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     BUTE & COWAL 
COMMUNITY REGENERATION     AREA COMMITTEE 
         May 2009 

Education and Leisure Development Grant Scheme 
 
Applications by Voluntary Organisations for Education and Leisure Development 
Grants 2009/2010. 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines requests from voluntary organisations for funding from the 

Education and Leisure Development Grant scheme 09/10. 
 
1.2 The Education Development Grant allocation for 09/10 is £19,700. Two 

applications for funding from Education Development Grants are submitted for 
consideration amounting to £18,500. If agreed by the Area Committee a balance 
of £1,200 will remain in Education Development Grants 09/10. 

 
1.3 Members are reminded that summer playscheme activities have traditionally 

been funded from Education Development Grants and amount to approximately 
£1,200 per year. With member approval, it would be in order to allocate the sum 
of £1,200 from the Education Development Grants budget to summer 
playscheme activities. 

 
1.4 The Leisure Development Grant area allocation for 09/10.is £18,670. Fifteen 

applications for funding from Leisure Development Grants are submitted for 
consideration amounting to £15,370. If agreed by the Area Committee a balance 
of £3,300 will remain.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  The Bute and Cowal Area Committee is asked to:  
 

§ Consider the two Education Development Grant applications being presented. 
§ Agree to allocate the balance of £1,200 from Education Development Grants to 

summer playscheme activities in Bute and Cowal. 
§ Consider the fifteen Leisure Development Grant applications being presented. 

 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Voluntary Organisation Applications – Education Development Grants 
 
Historically the Education Development Grant Scheme in Argyll and Bute has 
been utilised to encourage developments in the voluntary sector. Grants
[...]
 reflect the 
Council’s commitment to the Voluntary Sector, 
Leisure Development and Community Learning 
and Regeneration in Argyll and Bute. 
 

Financial  Grant awarded will be met from the relevant 
allocation within the Community Service’s revenue 
budgets for Education and Leisure Development 
Grants in 2009/2010. 
 

Personnel There are no implications for the Council. 
 

Equal Opportunities  None 
  

Legal The Council is required to ensure that applicants 
comply with the requirements to Scheme 9, Part 10 
of the Children’s Act 1989 regarding registration 
and inspection of service provision. Organisations 
with substantial access to young people have to 
meet the requirements of POSCA. 
 

 
 
Martin Turnbull 
Area Community Learning and Regeneration Manager 
Bute and Cowal 
May 2009 
 
For further information please contact Martin Turnbull, Area Community Learning 
and Regeneration Manager, Cowal Area Office, Edward Street, Dunoon, PA23 7PH. 
Tel: 01369 704669. 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



AASSSSIISSTTAANNCCEE  TTOO  VVOOLLUUNNTTAARRYY  OORRGGAANNIISSAATTIIOONNSS  
AASSSSEESSSSMMEENNTT  FFOORRMM  ffoorr  EEdduuccaattiioonn  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  GGrraannttss 

 

1 Details 
 

Name of Assessing Officer  Martin Turnbull 
Have you contacted the organisation to assess this application?  Yes 

Have you checked that the organisation has had their accounts 
correctly audited? 

Yes 

 
 

Applicant: Bute Youth Project Scheme: Education 
Development 

a) Grant requested from 
A&B Council 

£6,000 

b) Grant awarded last 
year? 

£6,000 

c) Total Cost £42,000 

d) How much is coming 
from group resources? 

£6,000 

Project 
Title: 

Running Costs 

e) How much is coming 
from other agencies? 

£30,000 

Reason  
for grant 

Funding is required to assist 
with staffing, premises and 
programme costs. 
 

Grant 
Recommended: 

£6,000 

 

 
2 Financial Check – Have you checked the Organisation is: 

 

a) Fully constituted 
[...]
AN. 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report summarises Members observations regarding the Draft Firth 
of Clyde Marine Spatial Plan for consideration. 

 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 Members are asked to note the observations made and to agree that 

these be forwarded for incorporation into the Council’s final response on 
the Plan. 

 
 
3.0 DETAIL 

 
3.1 At the recent Area Committee Business Day Members received 

information from the Marine and Coastal Development Officer on the 
draft Firth of Clyde Marine Spatial Plan. It was agreed that Members 
would consider this information in detail and submit their observations 
for inclusion in this Area Committee report. 

 
3.2 The observations which have been submitted can be summarised as 

follows: 
Recommendation REC CP 2 (Sea Fishing Interests) of the 
approved Argyll & Bute Structure Plan 2002 was made in order to 
address land use and ecological concerns relating to depleted fish 
stock  and sustainable sea-fishing, including  
 
“B) Local Commercial fishing interests be given appropriate 
support to achieve a local fishing – and local community based 
approach to sustainable sea-fishing having regard to  

1. International and  national competition for depleted fish stocks 
2. Consequential adversities in the communities and settlements 

which support and depend on local commercial fishing fleets 

Agenda Item 9aPage 79



3. Pursuance of more control of in-shore waters by local 
communities and the pursuance of ‘conservation order’ 
approaches 

4. Establishing recovery regimes and management of over-fished 
sea lochs” 

 
It is the opinion of this Area Committee that this draft plan does not support this 
policy position of Argyll and Bute Council. 
 
 
4.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

       Members have submitted the above comment in regard to the Draft 
Firth of Clyde Marine Spatial Plan following consideration of the 
information supplied by the Marine and Coastal Development Officer. 

 
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:                        Consistent with Council Policy. 
Financial: None 
Personnel: None 
Equal Opportunities:  None 

 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services 

Manager 01369 707134 
 
Date:  24th April 2009 

Page 80



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Ward Number -   6 Cowal 
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT Date of Validity  -  16th March 2009 
BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE Committee Date - 5th May 2009 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference Number:  08/02242/VARCON 
Applicants Name:  Seavision (Scotland) Ltd 
Application Type:  Variation of Condition Application  
Application Description:  Formation of marina and port development comprising : 

expansion of existing marina to provide an additional 300 
berths, floating breakwater, infilling and land reclamation 
to provide 361 car parking spaces, erection of licensed 
restaurant/shop, retail units, pier services building/offices: 
construction of commercial pier including weigh bridge 
and causeway, car parking and bark storage area; 
formation of new port and marina vehicular entrances, new 
bus stop and widening of A815. (Variation of Conditions 5 
(overspill car park), 10 (noise and operational management 
plan), 12 (boundary fencing) and 13 (external lighting) of 
planning permission 06/00589/DET)  

Location: Holy Loch Marina, Rankins Brae, Sandbank, Dunoon. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

• Variation of Condition 5 (overspill car park), condition 10 (noise and 
operational management plan), condition 12 (boundary fencing) and 
condition 13 (external lighting) of planning permission 06/00589/DET. 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION 
 

Having due regard to development plan policy and o
[...]
t le

Ec
kv
al
e

Sub Sta

C
ol
in
to
n

Ashleigh Lodge

AVENUE

1

Sommerville

9

Wood Mill

Tel

Cl
ac
ha
ig

R
A
N
K
IN
'S

Depot

Roselea

Ach

Windsor

Shelter

Shingle

H
e
a
th
e
rb
lo
o
m

W
oo
db
an
k

Oa
k-
Cr
ag

Lin
w
oo
d

2

A
815

W
es
tf i
el
d

M
on
ta
gu
e

G
ar
th
la
nd

E
l
S
u
b
S
ta

M
e
a
n
L
o
w

Holy Loch

(Sm
ithy

)

Arduaine

1

PO

Benmore View

Ex

6

Ben Nevis

F
E
R
G
U
S
L
IE
S
T
R
E
E
T

Ardenholm

El

Sub Sta

M
e
a
d
o
w
si
d
e

G
arage

Club House

Jetties

FB

(Surgery)

W
ar
d
w
e
ll

W
es
tf i
el
d

Bow-Lynn

A
815

3.5m

M
e
a
n
L
o
w
W
a
te
r
S
p
rin
g
s

Oakbank Hotel

(Joinery)

Govanbank

LB

Burnside

Cromadh

Fairfield

V
ill
a

W
al
la
c
e
C
o
u
rt

Slipway

Pier

FS

Place

E
il
a
n

±0 30 60 90 12015

Meters

Development Services, Argyll and Bute Council,
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Ward Number -   6 Cowal 
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT Date of Validity  -  6th March 2009 
BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE Committee Date - 5th May 2009 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference Number:  09/00180/DET 
Applicants Name:  Seavision (Scotland) Ltd 
Application Type:  Detailed   
Application Description:  Alterations to internal access road layout and car parking 

provision (relative to planning permission 06/00589/DET); 
formation of new access road, land reprofiling works and 
infill to facilitate private vehicular parking areas (partially 
retrospective). 

Location: Clyde Cottages, Colinton, Reading Rooms & Holy Loch 
Marina, Rankins Brae, Sandbank, Dunoon. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

§ Alterations to approved internal access road layout & car parking. 
§ Formation of new access road. 
§ Land reprofiling works including infill. 
§ Formation of private vehic
[...]
otland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10bPage 123
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 125
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10cPage 133
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Area Committee of 7th April 2009
	6a Education and Leisure Development Grants
	BYP09
	2DCYP09
	ButeAgricultural Society09
	ButeBowlingAssociation09
	ButeHighlandDanceFestival 09
	ButeWheelers09
	CCEA09
	3ColintraiveVillageHall09
	Cowal Europe09
	CowalFiddleWorkshop09
	CowalPipeBand09
	DABC09
	GirlGuides09
	3IsleOfButeJazzFestival
	KirnGala09
	LFW09
	MountStuart09

	9a Firth of Clyde Marine Spatial Plan Consultation
	9b Variation of Condition 08/00242/VARCON, Seavision (Scotland) Ltd, Holy Loch Marina, Sandbank
	02242 location plan

	9c Planning Application 09/00180/DET, Seavision (Scotland) Ltd, Clyde Cottages, Colinton, Reading Rooms & Holy Loch Marina, Rankins Brae, Sandbank
	00180 location plan

	9d Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions
	Delegated Decisions Report BC 150409 (2)

	10a Lease Of Site At Dunoon Stadium
	scan0001

	10b Shop Premises, 31 Argyll Street, Dunoon
	Shopscan0001

	10c Enforcement Reports
	00309_EnfReport2




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control 
 Paul Farrell, Technical Officer 
 Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 

John Duncan, Area Children’s Manager 
Martin Turnbull, Area Community Learning and Regeneration 
Manager 
 
Janet McKellar, HELP Project 
Brian Chennell, Dunoon & Cowal Business Association 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 
Inspector Richmond, Strathclyde Police 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  None 

 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 
3.2.2 that reports by the Technical Officer and Estates Surveyor in regard to the 
Let of Dunoon Pier Car Park for Fairground and St Mun’s Primary School Car 
Park to be dealt with at item 10 (a) and 10 (d) of the agenda, be taken as matters 
of urgency due to the need for these matters to be determined before the next 
scheduled meeting of the Area Committee. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor A McNaughton declared a non financial interest in item 6a Colintraive 
Village Hall  by reason of being a member of the hall committee. 
 
Councillor J McQueen declared a non financial interest in item 10d by reason of 
personal knowledge of the applicant. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 7TH APRIL 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 7th April 2009 was approved as a 
correct record. 



 
 4. PRESENTATION BY JANET MCKELLAR ON THE HELP PROJECT 

 
  Members heard an informative presentation from Janet McKellar on the HELP 

project. 
 
The Chair thanked Janet for an excellent presentation and expressed the 
Committee’s appreciation on the work of the project. 
 

 5. PRESENTATION BY BRIAN CHENNELL ON DUNOON AND COWAL 
BUSINESS ASSOCIATION 

 
  Members heard an informative presentation from Brian Chennell on the Dunoon 

& Cowal Business Association. 
 
Brian Chennell asked that a partnership between the Business Association and 
the Council be formed to enable the Association to apply for Regeneration 
Funding, the closing date for entries will be the 5th June 2009.   
 
Councillor Marshall thanked Brian for his presentation and asked him to put the 
request for a partnership in writing to the Council. 
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) EDUCATION AND LEISURE DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 
 

   Councillor A McNaughton, having declared a non financial interest in this 
item, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of Colintraive 
Village Hall. 
 
The Committee considered and determined Education and Leisure 
Development Grants as follows:- 
  
Education Development Grants Project Costs Grant Awarded 
Bute Youth Project £42,000 £6,000 

Dunoon and Cowal Youth Project £25,722 £12,500 
   

Leisure Development Grants   

Bute Agricultural Society £11,135 £1,00 

(underwrite) 
Bute Bowling Association  £2,489.23 £800 

Bute Highland Dance Festival £3,350 £500 

Bute Wheelers £1,230 £430 

Cowal Community Events 
Association 

£6,000 £4,000 

Colintraive Village Hall £860 Nil 
Cowal Europe £14,000 £1,000 

Cowal Fiddle Workshop £6,046 £500 

Cowal Pipe Band £17,933 £1,640 

Dunoon Argyll Bowling Clun £12,410 £2,000 

Girl Guiding Argyll £4,735.80 £500 

Isle of Bute Jazz Festival £16,450 Nil 
Kirn Gala £4,299 £2,000 



Lochgoilhead Fiddle Workshop £66,114 £1,000 

Mount Stuart Trust £57,844 £1,000 

(underwrite) 
  

It was further agreed that £1,200 from Education Development Grants fund 
Summer Playscheme activities in Bute and Cowal. 
  
(Reference: Report by the Area Community Learning and Regeneration 
Manager dated April 2008 – submitted) 
 

 
 7. CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 

 
   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 

Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

 8. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Brian Chennell asked for funding for a poly-tunnel at Dunoon Grammar School 
and it was agreed that Councillor I Strong would investigate this matter and 
respond to Mr Chennell. 
 
Brian Chennell spoke on the litter situation in area around the Grammar School 
and it was agreed this would be discussed at the Business Day.  
 
Councillor Macintyre spoke on the lineage in Rothesay and it was agreed Paul 
Farrell would organise this urgently. 
 
Councillor McNaughton expressed his concern over the amount of vehicle 
trailers being left in lay-bys and it was agreed Chief Inspector Mosley would 
progress this issue in consultation with the road policing unit.  Councillor Walsh 
advised that the Council would look into the progression of byelaws to deal with 
this and other issues. 
 

 9. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) FIRTH OF CLYDE MARINE SPATIAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
Members observations regarding the Draft Firth of Clyde Marine Spatial 
Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the observations made and agreed that these would be 
forwarded for incorporation into the Council’s final response on the Plan. 
 



(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 24th 
April 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (b) VARIATION OF CONDITION 08/00242/VARCON, SEAVISION 
(SCOTLAND) LTD, HOLY LOCH MARINA, SANDBANK 

 
   Decision 

 
The variation of condition be approved subject to the conditions contained 
in the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 27th & 28th April 
2009 – submitted & tabled) 
 

  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 09/00180/DET, SEAVISION (SCOTLAND) 
LTD, CLYDE COTTAGES, COLINTON, READING ROOMS & HOLY 
LOCH MARINA, RANKINS BRAE, SANDBANK 

 
   Decision 

 
The planning application be approved subject to the conditions contained in 
the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 27th April 2009 
– submitted) 
 

 
  (d) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 

DECISIONS 
 

   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 
Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

 10. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (a) LET OF DUNOON PIER CAR PARK FOR FAIRGROUND 
 

   Members heard from the Technical Officer, Operational Services on the let 
of Dunoon Pier Car Park for the Fairground. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report and asked 
that there be no operation of the Fairground after 7pm on the Thursday 
night. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Network Manager East – tabled) 
 

  (b) LEASE OF SITE AT DUNOON STADIUM 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the lease of the site at 
Dunoon Stadium. 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee:-   

1. Agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
2. Referred the lease of the site to the Executive 

Committee for approval. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 16th April 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) SHOP PREMISES, 31 ARGYLL STREET, DUNOON 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the lease of shop premises at 
31 Argyll Street, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 23rd April 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 
  (d) ST MUN'S PRIMARY SCHOOL CAR PARK, DUNOON 

 
   Councillor J McQueen, having declared a non financial interest in this item, 

left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of this matter. 
 
Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the St Mun’s Primary School 
Car Park, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 29th April 
2009 – tabled) 
 
 

 
  (e) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 

 
   Decision 

 
Enforcement Reports:- 
 
   09/00172/ENFHSH – no further action 
   07/00309/ENFBOC – no further action  
 


